

No. 20-177

**In the Supreme Court of the United
States**

ALLY FINANCIAL INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ALBERTA HASKINS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Missouri**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION, THE
AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIA-
TION, AND THE NATIONAL AUTOMOBILE
DEALERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
JONATHAN D. URICK
*U.S. Chamber
Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337*

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
Counsel of Record
DANIEL E. JONES
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
nsaharsky@mayerbrown.com*

(additional counsel on inside cover)

THOMAS PINDER
*American Bankers
Association*
1120 Connecticut Ave.,
NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 379-8151

ANDREW D. KOBLENZ
*National Automobile
Dealers Association*
8484 Westpark Drive,
Suite 500
Tysons, VA 22102
(800) 557-6232

BILL HIMPLER
*American Financial
Services Association*
919 18th Street, NW,
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 466-8616

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Question Presented Is Recurring And Important	5
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong.....	9
A. <i>BMS</i> confirms that specific personal jurisdiction must exist for each plain- tiff’s claim	9
B. This Court’s reasoning in <i>BMS</i> applies equally to class actions.....	11
C. Lower courts’ reasons for refusing to apply <i>BMS</i> in the class-action context lack merit.....	13
III. If Left Uncorrected, The Rule Applied By The Court Below Would Harm Businesses And The Judicial System.....	18
A. The Missouri courts’ approach encour- ages abusive forum shopping.....	18
B. The Missouri courts’ approach makes it exceedingly difficult for businesses to predict where they could be sued	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al Haj v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 815 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	6, 14
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	15
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	9, 17
<i>BNSF Ry. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	17, 18
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	10
<i>Carpenter v. Petsmart</i> , 441 F. Supp. 3d 1028 (S.D. Cal. 2020).....	7
<i>Chavez v. Church & Dwight Co.</i> , No. 17-1948, 2018 WL 2238191 (N.D. Ill. May 16, 2018).....	7
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 09-md-2047, 2017 WL 5971622 (E.D. La. Nov. 30, 2017).....	6, 17
<i>Cruson v. Jackson Nat’l Life Ins.</i> , 954 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>DeBernardis v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , No. 17-6125, 2018 WL 461228 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 18, 2018)	7, 19
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	13, 14
<i>In re Dicamba Herbicides Litig.</i> , 359 F. Supp. 3d 711 (E.D. Mo. 2019).....	7
<i>Fitzhenry-Russell v. Dr. Pepper Snapple Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-564, 2017 WL 4224723 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	16
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	16
<i>Garvey v. Am. Bankers Ins. Co. of Fla.</i> , No. 17-0986, 2019 WL 2076288 (N.D. Ill. May 10, 2019)	7
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	21
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019)	7
<i>Leppert v. Champion Petfoods USA Inc.</i> , No. 18-4347, 2019 WL 216616 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 16, 2019)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	14
<i>Maclin v. Reliable Reports of Tex., Inc.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 845 (N.D. Ohio 2018)	20
<i>Molock v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.</i> , 952 F.3d 293 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Molock v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 114 (D.D.C. 2018)	15
<i>Munsell v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , No. 19-12512, 2020 WL 2561012 (D. Mass. May 20, 2020)	6
<i>Murphy v. Aaron’s, Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-601, 2019 WL 2079188 (D. Colo. Apr. 30, 2020)	6
<i>Mussat v. IQVIA, Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 2020)	5, 13, 14, 15
<i>Practice Management Support Servs., Inc. v. Cirque du Soleil, Inc.</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 840 (N.D. Ill. 2018)	7
<i>Prescott v. Bayer HealthCare LLC</i> , No. 20-0102, 2020 WL 3505717 (N.D. Cal. June 29, 2020)	6
<i>Sanchez v. Launch Technical Workforce Solutions, LLC</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 1360 (N.D. Ga. 2018)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	14
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	14
<i>Sotomayor v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (C.D. Cal. 2019).....	6
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	15
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	9, 12, 16
<i>Wenokur v. AXA Equitable Life Ins.</i> , No. 17-cv-165, 2017 WL 4357916 (D. Ariz. Oct. 2, 2017)	7
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
Class Action Fairness Act, 28 U.S.C. 1332(d), 1453, 1711-1715	7
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. 2072(b)	15
Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. 227.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
 Other Authorities	
Carol Rice Andrews, <i>The Personal Jurisdiction Problem Overlooked in the National Debate About “Class Action Fairness,”</i> 58 SMU L. Rev. 1313 (2005)	21
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973)	17
Linda J. Silberman, <i>The End of Another Era: Reflections on Daimler and Its Implications for Judicial Jurisdiction in the United States,</i> 19 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 675 (2015)	19
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>BMS Battlegrounds: Practical Advice for Litigating Personal Jurisdiction After Bristol-Myers</i> (June 2018)	18
Becca Wahlquist, <i>TCPA Litigation Sprawl</i> , U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform (Aug. 2017)	8
Willging & Wheatman, <i>An Empirical Examination of Attorneys’ Choice of Forum in Class Action Litigation</i> (Fed. Judicial Ctr. 2005)	8
